

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

ELVIN CABRERA

on Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S197283

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 24 2012

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F059511  
Kern County Superior Court, Case No. HC011446A

Frederick K. Ohrich, Clerk  
Deputy

CRC  
8.25(b)

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

MICHAEL SATRIS  
State Bar # 67413  
Post Office Box 337  
Bolinas, CA. 94924  
Telephone: (415) 868-9209  
Fax: (415) 868-2658  
Email: satris@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Petitioner  
ELVIN CABRERA

By appointment of the California  
Supreme Court

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ANSWER BRIEF .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PREFACE TO ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	37
THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE GRANT OF RELIEF ORDERED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL BECAUSE THAT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DEPARTMENT’S VALIDATION OF CABRERA AS AN EME AFFILIATE BASED ON HIS PHOTOCOPIED COLLECTION OF AZTEC ARTWORK LACKED SUPPORTING EVIDENCE AND WAS OTHERWISE ARBITRARY. ....	
A. The Court Correctly Found that Cabrera’s Possession of Two Photocopied Drawings Bearing the Artist’s Signature of Validated Gang Affiliates Among His Extensive Collection of Drawings Failed to Establish the “Direct Link” to Those Affiliates Required by the Regulation. ....	
38	
B. The Department Arbitrarily Found That the Aztec Drawings Containing Mesoamerican Symbols Common to that Culture Were an EME Source Item Here Simply Because the EME Had Appropriated Them. ....	
49	

C.	Validation of Cabrera Based on His Collection of Artwork Did Not Meet the Regulatory Requirement that Validation Must Be Based on Three <i>Independent</i> Source Items.....	51
D.	Cabrera Had No Notice That His Possession of These Four Exemplars of Aztec Art Was Prohibited or Otherwise Exposed Him to Validation as an EME Affiliate. ....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	
	CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 15, § 3378	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Gunnell</i> (5th Cir. Tex. 1984) 729 F.2d 362 .....	54
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 104 .....	54
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 104 .....	54
<i>Lira v. Cate</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2009) 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91292, aff'd.....	14, 18, 21, 50
<i>Lira v. v. Herrera</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 448 Fed. Appx. 699, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17585.....	14, 19
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> (N.D. Cal. 1995) 889 F.Supp. 1146.....	19
<i>Rios v. Lane</i> (7th Cir. Ill. 1987) 812 F.2d 1032.....	54, 55
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 445 .....	25
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78.....	38

### California Cases

<i>In re Andrade</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 807 .....	33, 34
<i>In re Cabrera</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1548 .....	3, passim
<i>In re Efstathiou</i> (2011) .....	14

<i>In re Furnace</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 649 .....	25, 26, 35
<i>In re Jenkins</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1167 .....	25, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1181 .....	31, 35, 36, 40, 44
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 616 .....	35, 52, 53
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2003) 53 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 192.....	35, 36, 40
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
First Amendment .....	28
<u>California Statutes</u>	
Penal Code § 2600 .....	28
§ 2601 .....	28
§ 3041 .....	31
<u>California Code of Regulations</u>	
Title 15, § 2281.....	31
§ 2402.....	31, 34
§ 2402 (d)(8) .....	33
§ 3006 .....	49
§ 3023.....	5
§ 3134 .....	50
§ 3134.1.....	49
§ 3135 .....	50
§ 3341.5 (c)(2)(A)1.....	14
§ 3375.4 (a)(3)(B).....	32, 33
§ 3378.....	3, passim
§ 3378 (c).....	27, 31, 49
§ 3378 (c)(2).....	52
§ 3378 (c)(3).....	2, 7

California Code of Regulations.....continued:

Title 15, § 3378 (c)(4) 2, 3, 7, 34, 51  
§ 3378 (c)(5) ..... 16  
§ 3378 (c)(8)..... 7, 45  
§ 3378 (c)(8)(B).....50  
§ 3378 (c)(8)(G) .....26, 27, 41, 43  
§ 3378 (e)..... 14  
§ 3378.1 (d)..... 14

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.504 (e)(1)(C) ..... 3  
Rule 8.516..... 52  
Rule 8.516 (b)(1)..... 53  
Rule 8.520 (b) .....1

Miscellaneous Authorities

Corrections & Rehabilitations Operations Manual  
§ 52070.19.2..... 22
